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Update: Report Q3 2024 2024-10-29 

Lipum: Progress towards the next phase 
• Final patient dosed in the phase I study 
• Production process of SOL-116 according to plan 
• Adjusting the WACC leads to a new fair value of SEK 15.19 (10.81) per share 

 
During the third quarter, Lipum reported continued progress in its clini-
cal programme with the drug candidate SOL-116 in rheumatoid arthritis 
(RA). Most significantly, the last patient in the ongoing phase I study 
was included and dosed. This means all participants and patients have 
been included and the study advances towards completion. 

In parallel, Lipum’s collaboration with NorthX Biologics regarding the 
production of SOL-116 is progressing as planned according to CEO Ola 
Sandborgh. The consistent development reduces the risk of setbacks, 
which could be costly to the project. 

The company appointed Dr. Peter Hovstadius as the new Chief Medical 
Officer (CMO). He is a specialist in clinical pharmacology with extensive 
experience in both the pharmaceutical industry and academia.  

Financially, Lipum reported an loss before tax of MSEK 1,680 in Q3. The 
operating cash flow was MSEK -7,258 and the company ended the 
quarter with cash holdings of MSEK 12,873. As the company is aiming 
to enter phase II in Q1 2026, new funding will be needed. We previously 
forecasted a financing round in Q3 2025 of MSEK 100, we now model 
for the same amount in Q2 2025. 

We have also made adjustments to better align with general market 
conditions. Changes in interest rate assumptions have led to a slightly 
lowered weighted average cost of capital (WACC). Previously, the 
WACC was 21.8 per cent and is now 20.2 per cent. 

We have not altered the risk adjustment, or the likelihood of approval 
(LOA) of SOL-116. Currently, we have an LOA of 14.8 per cent. As the 
company enters phase II, the LOA will increase to 22.4 per cent accord-
ing to benchmark statistics.  

In summary, the model changes have led to a higher fair value, SEK 
15.19 (10.81) per share. 

 

Table 1: Sensitivity analysis 
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Stock ticker: LIPUM

Industry: Biotech

Listed on: Nasdaq First North

Latest share price (SEK): 14.20       

Market cap (MSEK): 301.2       

Enterprise Value (MSEK): 290.1       

Total number of shares (M): 21.2         

 - of which free float (M): 12.1         

VHCF fair value per share

DCF model SEK 15.19

Lipum

Address: Tvistevägen 48C

907 36 Umeå

Webpage: lipum.se

CEO: Ola Sandborgh

Main owners (30 sep 2024) Capital (%)

Flerie Invest AB 56.8         

Craafordska Stiftelsen 6.1            

Försäkringsbolaget Avanza Pension 6.0            

Nordnet Pensionsförsäkring AB 5.8            

Christian von Koenigsegg 3.3            

Share price history (SEK)

 -1m  -3m  -12m

Change (%) 3.7 35.2 47.6

52 wk range (Low/Hi) - SEK 5.85 / 14.90

Source: Västra Hamnen Coporate Finance
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Lipum completes patient enrolment. 

In September, Lipum announced that the eighth and final RA patient was included in 
the study. The antibody SOL-116 is aimed to block the target molecule bile salt-stimu-
lated lipase (BSSL), which is thought to play an important role in inflammatory pro-
cesses. The patient has been dosed with SOL-116 or with a placebo and the last follow-
up will be carried out after 90 days, which will be the concluding clinical activity in the 
phase I study. 

After the unblinding and data analysis, the clinical study report is expected to be fin-
ished in Q1 2025. As described in our previous note, the interim data suggest the drug 
candidate is safe, and has pharmacokinetic properties to support further development. 
No serious side effects were observed at the different dose levels. 

The interim data also showed that none of the participants developed anti-drug anti-
bodies, suggesting a low risk of immunogenicity. The full data analysis will provide 
Lipum with guidance for designing the next clinical development step. 

Production of SOL-116 is underway 

Preparations for phase II have already started. The collaboration with NorthX Biologics 
started in April and is advancing according to plan. Lipum made an upfront payment of 
MSEK 52, as accounted for in the Q2 report. The production and scale-up of the drug 
candidate is always a risk. The reported progress reduces the concerns for costly de-
lays or other setbacks. 

Exploring mode of action 

In parallel with the clinical programme, Lipum initiated a collaboration with Karolinska 
Institutet in 2023. The two-year project explores the mode of action of SOL-116, and 
the role of BSSL in inflammatory processes. The project progresses as planned and the 
findings are expected to be reported during H1 2025. 

New CMO appointed 

In Q3, Dr. Peter Hovstadius joined Lipum to replace Karin Franck-Larsson who has left 
the company at her own request. Dr. Hovstadius has experience from leading positions 
such as CMO at XNK Therapeutics, Chief Scientific Officer at Novartis and Research 
Director at MSD. According to CEO Ola Sandborgh, Dr. Hovstadius will contribute to 
Lipum with his experience in the CMO role as well as from pharmacology and clinical 
trials. 

Financial update 

In Q3, Lipum reported a loss before tax of MSEK 1,680 and an operating cash flow of 
MSEK -7,258. By the end of the quarter, the cash balance amounted to MSEK 12,873. 
In connection with the rights issue in Q2, Lipum received a short-term loan facility from 
its main owner Flerie Invest. By Q3, half of the facility was used. 

The financial runway is decided by the pace in the development work. In the coming 
quarters, we expect costs to be fairly in line with previous quarters. During the second 
half of 2025, we model for rising costs as preparatory activities for the phase II study 
intensifies. 

As guided for in the report, Lipum will require additional capital. In our original model, 
we planned for a financing round in Q3 of MSEK 100, we now estimate a capital raise 
in Q2. Note that the amount we forecast is the minimum amount required to fund the 
working capital and initiating the phase II study. Further out, the company will need 
additional financing to complete the phase II study and prepare for phase III.  

Revised interest rate assumptions 

Since we published the initiation report, the macroeconomic environment has changed. 
Leading central banks have shifted focus from restraining inflation to stimulating 
weaker growth during 2024.  

To reflect current market conditions we have updated our WACC calculation. The 
changes have resulted in a slightly lower discount factor, raising the fair value of the 
company. The revised WACC is 20.2 per cent, compared to the previous 21.8 per cent.  

The clinical study 
report in Q1 2025 

The production 
process in line with 
expectations 

The new CMO in 
place 

New funding re-
quired in Q2 2025 

Lower WACC due 
to lower interest 
rates 
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We keep the risk adjustment unchanged 

We have not changed our scenario for SOL-116’s market potential in RA, prices, time to 
market, or costs for the clinical studies. 

We have also kept our risk adjustment. A major risk in the investment case is the de-
velopment risk. As described in our initiation report, we adjust the DCF value with the 
current LOA to accommodate for this risk. The benchmark probability for a biological 
drug candidate in phase I is 14.8 per cent. In phase II, the LOA rises to 22.4 per cent. 

Lipum has not yet finished its phase I study and we keep our LOA until phase II. There 
are several activities that the company will to carry out before starting to include pa-
tients in the next clinical phase. Below are some of the most significant: 

• Present the clinical study report of the phase I study 
• Planning and applying for the phase II trial 
• Funding of the preparations and initiation of the next study 
• Finish production of the drug candidate 
• Appointing a suitable contract research organisation to carry out the study 

In summary, the revised fair value of Lipum is SEK 15.19 per share. 

  

The LOA remains at 
14.8 per cent 

The revised fair 
value is SEK 15.19 
per share 

Forthcoming activi-
ties 
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Income Statement - Annual Data

TSEK 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Net revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other revenues 496 165 423 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenues 496 165 423 0 0 0 0 0

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Research and development cost -31 606 -30 300 -25 188 -5 251 -27 692 -27 692 -27 692 -209 423 

Personnel expenses -6 189 -6 872 -7 639 -7 265 -10 378 -11 233 -12 159 -13 162 

Sales expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other operating income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other operating expenses -615 -207 -101 0 0 0 0 0

EBITDA -37 914 -37 214 -32 505 -12 515 -38 070 -38 926 -39 852 -222 585 

Amortisation & depreciation -11 -40 -44 -34 -38 -41 -46 -51 

EBIT -37 925 -37 254 -32 549 -12 549 -38 108 -38 967 -39 897 -222 635 

Financials, net -160 76 -1 023 -2 594 -62 0 0 0

EBT -38 085 -37 178 -33 573 -15 144 -38 169 -38 967 -39 897 -222 635 

Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net profit -38 085 -37 178 -33 573 -15 144 -38 169 -38 967 -39 897 -222 635 

Earnings per share (SEK) 0.00 0.00 -0.26 -0.71 -1.80 -1.84 -1.88 -10.50 

Growth (%)

Net revenues na na na na na na na na

EBITDA na na na na na na na na

EBIT na na na na na na na na

Net profit na na na na na na na na

Of revenues (%)

EBITDA margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBIT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Profit margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Personnel costs neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Total OPEX neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Profitability (%)

ROE neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Balance Sheet - Annual Data
TSEK 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Accounts receivables 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0

Prepaid costs & accrued income 243 374 493 533 577 625 676 732

Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax claims 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other short-term receivables 1 422 1 313 47 624 51 550 55 799 60 399 65 378 70 767

Cash and cash equivalents 32 837 10 226 13 262 84 659 40 845 697 631 653 126 425 501

Total current assets 34 502 11 913 61 379 136 842 97 222 758 654 719 180 497 000

Shares in subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tangible assets 49 197 164 181 200 221 243 269

Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 49 197 164 181 200 221 243 269

Total assets 34 551 12 110 61 543 137 023 97 421 758 875 719 423 497 269

Accounts payable 944 4 100 3 984 4 313 4 668 5 053 5 469 5 920

Short term tax liabilities 496 515 265 287 311 336 364 394

Short term debt 0 0 10 017 0 0 0 0 0

Other short term liabilities 228 230 98 68 63 62 62 62

Accrued cost & prepaid income 3 175 932 1 454 1 674 1 729 1 740 1 741 1 742

Total current liabilities 4 843 5 777 15 818 6 341 6 770 7 191 7 636 8 118

Long term liabilities 1 661 1 761 1 761 1 761 0 0 0 0

Total equity 28 046 4 572 43 964 128 821 90 651 751 684 711 787 489 151

Total equity and liabilities 34 550 12 110 61 543 136 923 97 421 758 875 719 423 497 269

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

TSEK 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Operating activities -37 979 -37 038 -33 529 -15 110 -38 132 -38 926 -39 852 -222 585 

Changes in working capital -14 427 912 -36 388 -3 426 -3 865 -4 227 -4 584 -4 964 

Investing activities -60 -188 -12 -51 -56 -62 -69 -76 

Financing activities 38 250 13 703 72 965 89 983 -1 761 700 000 0 0

Cash flow for the period -14 216 -22 611 3 036 71 397 -43 814 656 785 -44 505 -227 624 

Beginning cash balance 47 053 32 837 10 226 13 262 84 659 40 845 697 631 653 126

Ending cash balance 32 837 10 226 13 262 84 659 40 845 697 631 653 126 425 501

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Income Statement - Quarterly Data

TSEK Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024e Q1 2025e Q2 2025e

Net revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other revenues 51 50 94 220 109 0 0 0

Total revenues 51 50 94 220 109 0 0 0

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Research and development cost -4 922 -7 731 -7 259 -16 632 -48 -1 249 -1 274 -1 299 

Sales expenses -1 633 -1 798 -2 076 -2 192 -1 669 -1 702 -1 736 -1 789 

Sales expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other operating income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other operating expenses -55 -40 -25 -64 -12 0 0 0

EBITDA -6 559 -9 519 -9 266 -18 668 -1 620 -2 951 -3 010 -3 088 

Amortisation & depreciation -13 -12 -12 -12 -12 -8 -8 -8 

EBIT -6 572 -9 531 -9 278 -18 680 -1 632 -2 959 -3 019 -3 096 

Financials, net -33 80 -35 -116 -48 -824 -824 -1 523 

EBT -6 605 -9 451 -9 313 -18 796 -1 680 -3 784 -3 843 -4 620 

Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net profit -6 605 -9 451 -9 313 -18 796 -1 680 -3 784 -3 843 -4 620 

Earnings per share (SEK) na na na na -0.08 -0.18 -0.18 -0.22 

Y-o-Y Growth (%)

Net revenues na na na na na na na na

EBITDA na na na na na na na na

EBIT na na na na na na na na

Net profit na na na na na na na na

Of revenues (%)

EBITDA margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBIT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Profit margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Personnel costs neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Total OPEX neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Profitability (%)

ROE -13.8% -21.5% -23.2% -13.9% neg neg neg neg

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Balance Sheet - Quarterly Data
TSEK Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024e Q1 2025e Q2 2025e

Accounts receivables 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0

Prepaid costs & accrued income 213 374 369 435 483 493 503 513

Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax claims 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other short-term receivables 812 1 313 1 461 36 060 52 624 47 624 48 576 49 548

Cash and cash equivalents 17 551 10 226 1 473 20 131 12 873 13 262 18 618 93 335

Total current assets 18 576 11 913 3 303 56 726 65 980 61 379 67 697 143 395

Shares in subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tangible assets 209 197 184 172 160 164 168 172

Finacial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 209 197 184 172 160 164 168 172

Total assets 18 785 12 110 3 487 56 898 66 140 61 543 67 865 143 567

Accounts payable 1 712 4 100 5 514 3 592 3 906 3 984 4 064 4 145

Short term tax liabilities 516 515 245 230 260 265 271 276

Short term debt 0 0 0 0 10 017 10 017 20 000 0

Other short term liabilities 162 230 116 25 20 98 65 52

Accrued cost & prepaid income 681 932 593 1 862 2 428 1 454 1 584 1 832

Total current liabilities 3 071 5 777 6 467 5 709 16 631 15 818 25 983 6 305

Long term liabilities 1 661 1 761 1 761 1 761 1 761 1 761 1 761 1 761

Total equity 14 053 4 572 -4 741 49 428 47 748 43 964 40 121 135 502

Total equity and liabilities 18 785 12 110 3 487 56 898 66 140 61 543 67 865 143 567

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

TSEK Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024e Q1 2025e Q2 2025e

Operating activities -6 962 -9 463 -9 301 -18 784 -1 668 -3 776 -3 835 -4 611 

Changes in working capital -1 954 2 044 548 -35 523 -5 590 4 177 -780 -660 

Investing activities 0 0 0 0 0 -12 -12 -13 

Financing activities 13 733 100 0 72 965 0 0 9 983 80 000

Cash flow for the period 4 817 -7 319 -8 753 18 658 -7 258 389 5 356 74 716

Beginning cash balance 12 364 17 551 10 226 1 473 20 131 12 873 13 262 18 618

Ending cash balance 17 551 10 226 1 473 20 131 12 873 13 262 18 618 93 335

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Disclaimer 
This marketing material has been prepared by Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance AB (”Västra Hamnen”).  

The material has not been prepared by the regulations designed to promote the independence of investment research and 
it is not subject to any legal prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of the report. 

The material has been prepared based on publicly available information that Västra Hamnen has deemed to be reliable. 
However, it cannot be guaranteed that the information is correct. The material is published for marketing purposes and 
does not purport to constitute a basis for any investment decision. The information provided herein does not constitute 
investment advice and neither does the information take into consideration the individual needs, goals and circumstances 
of any particular recipient of this material. The reader is recommended to seek supplementary information elsewhere and 
to obtain relevant and specific professional advice before making any investment decision. 

All views, opinions and conclusions communicated through this material shall be seen as valid on the publication date of 
this report only and are subject to change without notice. None of the information herein shall be construed as a recom-
mendation or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument. 

In no event will Västra Hamnen be liable for direct, indirect or incidental damages resulting from the information in this 
report. Financial instruments can decrease as well as increase in value. Past performance is not indicative of future results. 

The material is not directed at any such person, physical or legal, to whom the distribution of such material would imply a 
risk of violation of any laws or regulations applicable in Sweden or any other jurisdiction. 

Contents of this report shall not be copied, reproduced or distributed to any third party without prior written permission 
from Västra Hamnen. 

 
Conflicts of interest 
Recipients should note that this material has been commissioned by the company mentioned in this report and that Västra 
Hamnen has received remuneration from the company for the production of the report. The remuneration is fixed and 
predetermined and in no way dependent on the content of the report or the views expressed herein. 
 
The company mentioned in the report has reviewed the material before publication. The recipient may assume that this 
review has led to changes in the factual information presented in the report. Any assumptions, conclusions and scenarios 
are however the result of Västra Hamnen’s analysis of available information. 
 
Västra Hamnen has internal rules prohibiting all of its employees from buying or selling shares issued by companies with 
which Västra Hamnen has ongoing agreements to produce marketing material like the present. 
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